production levels and costs of production of other producing companies. The Company continuously monitors the market to determine its level of extraction and recovery of uranium
in the future.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash equivalents, marketable securities deposits, and restricted cash. The Company does not use derivatives to manage interest
rate risk. Our interest income is currently earned in U.S. dollars. See Note 3 – Marketable Securitiesfor more information.dollars and is not subject to currency risk.

Currency Risk

The foreign exchange risk relates to the risk that the value of financial commitments, recognized assets or liabilities will fluctuate due to changes in foreign currency rates. The
Company does not use any derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. As the U.S. Dollar is the functional currency of our U.S.
operations, the currency risk has been reduced. We maintain a nominal balance in Canadian dollars and Brazilian Real, resulting in a low currency risk relative to our cash and cash
equivalent balances. We also hold equity marketable securities in Canadian dollars.

The following table summarizes, in U.S. dollar equivalents, the Company’s foreign currency (Cdn$/R$) exposures as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 (in thousands):

Cash and cash equivalents $ 729 1,055

Marketable securities $ 21,043

Total $ 22,098

The table below summarizes a sensitivity analysis for significant unsettled currency risk exposure with respect to our financial instruments as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024
with all other variables held constant. It shows how net income would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variables that were reasonably possible at that date (in
thousands).

Change for

Sensitivity Analysis

Increase (Decrease) in Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Strengthening net earnings +1% change in U.S. dollar / Cdn$ or R$ $ 18 317

Weakening net earnings -1% change in U.S. dollar / Cdn$ or R$ $ (18) (317)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

63/71

Credit Risk

Credit risk relates to cash and cash equivalents, trade, and other receivables that arise from the possibility that any counterparty to an instrument fails to perform. The Company